面向代码搜索的函数功能多重图嵌入
*
徐    杨,    陈晓杰,    汤德佑,    黄    翰
(华南理工大学 软件学院, 广东 广州 510006)
通信作者: 黄翰, E-mail: hhan@scut.edu.cn
摘　要: 如何提高异构的自然语言查询输入和高度结构化程序语言源代码的匹配准确度, 是代码搜索的一个基本
问题. 代码特征的准确提取是提高匹配准确度的关键之一. 代码语句表达的语义不仅与其本身有关, 还与其所处的
上下文相关. 代码的结构模型为理解代码功能提供了丰富的上下文信息. 提出一个基于函数功能多重图嵌入的代

[1]
Wei M, Zhang LP. Research progress of code search methods. Application Research of Computers, 2021, 38(11): 3215–3221, 3230 (in
 Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.19734/j.issn.1001-3695.2021.04.0096]
[2]
Li  JJ,  Liang  ZY,  Wei  T,  Mao  J.  A  malicious  behavior  analysis  method  based  on  program  semantic.  Acta  Scientiarum  Naturalium
Universitatis Pekinensis, 2008, 44(4): 537–542 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.13209/j.0479-8023.2008.084]
[3]
徐杨 等: 面向代码搜索的函数功能多重图嵌入 13
Linstead E, Bajracharya S, Ngo T, Rigor P, Lopes C, Baldi P. Sourcerer: Mining and searching internet-scale software repositories. Data
Mining and Knowledge Discovery, 2009, 18(2): 300–336. [doi: 10.1007/s10618-008-0118-x]
[4]
Martie L, LaToza TD, van der Hoek A. CodeExchange: Supporting reformulation of internet-scale code queries in context (T). In: Proc.
of the 30th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering (ASE). Lincoln: IEEE, 2015. 24–35. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2015.51]
[5]
Zhang F, Niu HR, Keivanloo I, Zou Y. Expanding queries for code search using semantically related API class-names. IEEE Trans. on
Software Engineering, 2018, 44(11): 1070–1082. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2017.2750682]
[6]
Gu  XD,  Zhang  HY,  Kim  S.  Deep  code  search.  In:  Proc.  of  the  40th  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Software  Engineering.  Gothenburg:  ACM,  2018.
933–944. [doi: 10.1145/3180155.3180167]
[7]
Cambronero  J,  Li  HY,  Kim S,  Sen  K,  Chandra  S.  When deep  learning  met  code  search.  In:  Proc.  of  the  27th  ACM Joint  Meeting  on
European Software Engineering Conf. and Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering. Tallinn: ACM, 2019. 964–974. [doi: 10.
1145/3338906.3340458]
[8]
Shuai JH, Xu L, Liu C, Yan M, Xia X, Lei Y. Improving code search with co-attentive representation learning. In: Proc. of the 28th Int’l
Conf. on Program Comprehension. Seoul: ACM, 2020. 196–207. [doi: 10.1145/3387904.3389269]
[9]
Wan Y, Shu JD, Sui YL, Xu GD, Zhao Z, Wu J,  Yu P. Multi-modal attention network learning for semantic source code retrieval.  In:
Proc. of the 34th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. San Diego: IEEE, 2019. 13–25. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2019.
00012]
[10]
Gu WC, Li ZJ, Gao CY, Wang CZ, Zhang HY, Xu ZL, Lyu MR. CRaDLe: Deep code retrieval based on semantic dependency learning.
Neural Networks, 2021, 141: 385–394. [doi: 10.1016/j.neunet.2021.04.019]
[11]
Gu  J,  Chen  ZM,  Martin  M.  Multimodal  representation  for  neural  code  search.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021  IEEE  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Software
Maintenance and Evolution (ICSME). Luxembourg: IEEE, 2021. 483–494. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME52107.2021.00049]
[12]
Allen FE. Control flow analysis. ACM SIGPLAN Notices, 1970, 5(7): 1–19. [doi: 10.1145/390013.808479][13]
Ferrante  J,  Ottenstein  KJ,  Warren  JD.  The  program  dependence  graph  and  its  use  in  optimization.  ACM  Trans.  on  Programming
Languages and Systems, 1987, 9(3): 319–349. [doi: 10.1145/24039.24041]
[14]
Huo X, Li M, Zhou ZH. Control flow graph embedding based on multi-instance decomposition for bug localization. Proc. of the AAAI
Conf. on Artificial Intelligence, 2020, 34(4): 4223–4230. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v34i04.5844]
[15]
Ramachandram D, Taylor GW. Deep multimodal learning: A survey on recent advances and trends. IEEE Signal Processing Magazine,
2017, 34(6): 96–108. [doi: 10.1109/MSP.2017.2738401]
[16]
Schlichtkrull M, Kipf TN, Bloem P, van den Berg R, Titov I, Welling M. Modeling relational data with graph convolutional networks. In:
Proc. of the 15th Int’l Conf. on the Semantic Web. Heraklion: Springer, 2018. 593–607. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-93417-4_38]
[17]
Wilde N, Huitt  R, Huitt  S.  Dependency analysis tools:  Reusable components for software maintenance.  In:  Proc.  of the 1989 Conf.  on
Software Maintenance. Miami: IEEE, 1989. 126–131. [doi: 10.1109/ICSM.1989.65203]
[18]
Page  L,  Brin  S,  Motwani  R,  Winograd  T.  The  PageRank  citation  ranking:  Bringing  order  to  the  Web.  Technical  Report,  Stanford:
Stanford University, 1998.
[19]
Lv F, Zhang HY, Lou JG, Wang SW, Zhang DM, Zhao JJ. CodeHow: Effective code search based on api understanding and extended
boolean  model  (E).  In:  Proc.  of  the  30th  IEEE/ACM  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Automated  Software  Engineering  (ASE).  Lincoln:  IEEE,  2015.
260–270. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2015.42]
[20]
Rahman MM, Roy C. Effective reformulation of query for code search using crowdsourced knowledge and extra-large data analytics. In:
Proc.  of  the  2018  IEEE Int ’l  Conf.  on  Software  Maintenance  and  Evolution  (ICSME).  Madrid:  IEEE,  2018.  473–484.  [doi:  10.1109/
ICSME.2018.00057]
[21]
Nie  LM,  Jiang  H,  Ren  ZL,  Sun  ZY,  Li  XC.  Query  expansion  based  on  crowd  knowledge  for  code  search.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Services
Computing, 2016, 9(5): 771–783. [doi: 10.1109/TSC.2016.2560165]
[22]
Huang Q, Wu HG. QE-integrating framework based on GitHub knowledge and SVM ranking. Science China Information Sciences, 2019,
62(5): 52102. [doi: 10.1007/s11432-017-9465-9]
[23]